– overstatement of deferred tax liabilities of HK$5,944,000 recognised
in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March
2022.

105

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2023

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

3.2 Restatement due to correction of prior year’s errors – continued

3.2.2 Summary of the effect of restatements due to correction of prior year errors

The following is a summary of the effect of the restatements due to correction
of prior year errors on the Group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2022; and the
consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2022.

(i) Effect of restatements on the Group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2022

For the year
ended

31 March
2022

Reclassification
adjustments

3.2.1 (A)

Prior year
adjustments For the

year ended
31 March

2022

3.2.1 (A) 3.2.1(B) 3.2.1(C)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(As reported) (Restated)

Revenue from contracts
with customers 314,107 – (192,824) – – 121,283

Direct costs (295,486) – (878) – – (296,364)

Gross profit (loss) 18,621 – (193,702) – – (175,081)
Other income 4,132 – – – – 4,132
Other losses

– Impairment loss on
property, plant and
equipment (2,200) – – – – (2,200)

– Others (5,567) – – – – (5,567)
Impairment loss under

expected credit loss
model, net of reversal (149) – – (16,990) – (17,139)

Administrative expenses (19,093) – – – – (19,093)
Finance costs (4,185) – – – – (4,185)

Loss before taxation (8,441) – (193,702) (16,990) – (219,133)
Taxation 1,920 – – – 6,632 8,552

Loss and total
comprehensive
expense for the year
attributable to owners
of the Company (6,521) – (193,702) (16,990) 6,632 (210,581)

Loss per share (HK cents
per share)

Basic and diluted (1.63) – (48.43) (4.25) 1.66 (52.65)

106

SHEUNG MOON HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2023

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

3.2 Restatement due to correction of prior year’s errors – continued

3.2.2 Summary of the effect of restatements due to correction of prior year errors

(ii) Effect of restatements on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 March 2022

As at
31 March

2022

Reclassification
adjustments

3.2.1 (A)

Prior year
adjustments As at

31 March
2022

3.2.1 (A) 3.2.1(B) 3.2.1(C)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(As reported) (Restated)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 55,291 – – – – 55,291
Right-of-use assets 19,282 – – – – 19,282
Investment property 12,100 – – – – 12,100
Pledged bank deposits 31,220 – – – – 31,220

117,893 – – – – 117,893

Current assets
Trade and other

receivables 26,591 (3,165) 1,764 33 – 25,223
Contract assets 243,338 4,720 (197,757) (17,023) – 33,278
Amount due from a joint

operation 1,652 (1,646) – – – 6
Bank balances and cash 7,004 – – – – 7,004

278,585 (91) (195,993) (16,990) – 65,511

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 70,493 (1,646) 463 – – 69,310
Contract liabilities 6,922 1,555 (2,754) – – 5,723
Tax payable 688 – – – (688) –
Bank borrowings 124,690 – – – – 124,690
Lease liabilities 4,687 – – – – 4,687

207,480 (91) (2,291) – (688) 204,410

Net current assets
(liabilities) 71,105 – (193,702) (16,990) 688 (138,899)

Total assets less current
liabilities 188,998 – (193,702) (16,990) 688 (21,006)

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 5,110 – – – – 5,110
Deferred tax liabilities 5,944 – – – (5,944) –

11,054 – – – (5,944) 5,110

Net assets (liabilities) 177,944 – (193,702) (16,990) 6,632 (26,116)

Total effects on equity 177,944 – (193,702) (16,990) 6,632 (26,116)

107

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2023

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

3.3 Going concern assumption

The Group incurred a loss of approximately HK$26,772,000 for the year ended 31 March
2023 and as at that date, the Group recorded net current liabilities of approximately
HK$98,536,000 and net liabilities of approximately HK$52,888,000. As at the same date,
the Group’s cash and cash equivalents amounted to approximately HK$3,594,000,
while the Group recorded bank borrowings of approximately HK$63,128,000 in current